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McKnight, Kevin - DNR

From: Woelfel, Heidi <Heidi.Woelfel@cbi.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2017 2:48 PM
To: McKnight, Kevin - DNR
Cc: Cindy Vander Zanden
Subject: Busy Bea Status Update BRRTS No. 02-71-536999
Attachments: 2016 Busy Bea VMS OM and Sampling.pdf

Good Afternoon Mr. McKnight, 
Attached is the Status Update letter for the former Busy Bea site (BRRTS No 02‐71‐536999) in Menasha, WI.  This Status 
Update letter presents the findings from the vapor mitigation O&M assessment as well as groundwater data from a 
limited groundwater sampling event.  The O&M of the vapor system updated the fans in each unit as well as sealed for 
floors to ensure optimal suction of vapor from beneath the floor slab.  The groundwater data presented data which 
supports natural attenuation is continuing to occur at the site.  The groundwater plume has remained stable and is 
reducing.  Based on these findings, CB&I, on behalf of the Cinda Corporation, is requesting that a Vapor Mitigation 
Operation and Maintenance Plan be prepared and submitted for the former Busy Bea site in support of the Site closure.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the letter.  A hard copy will also be sent to your attention. 
 
Thank you, 
Heidi 
 

 
Heidi Woelfel 
Project Manager/Geologist 
Environmental and Sustainability 
Cell: 414‐687‐3313 
Heidi.Woelfel@cbi.com 
 
www.cbi.com   

 
 
 
 



   
CB&I Environmental &Infrastructure, Inc. 

7330 W 33rd Street North, Suite 106 
Wichita, KS 67205 

414‐687‐3313 
www.CBI.com  

 
February 7, 2017 
 
Mr. Kevin McKnight 
Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
625 E County Road Y, Suite 700  
Oshkosh, WI 54901 
 
Subject:   Status Update for Vapor Mitigation System and Groundwater Sampling 
  Former Busy Bea  
 1077 Racine Street 
  Menasha, Wisconsin 
  WDNR BRRTS Nos. 02‐71‐536999 
 
Dear Mr. McKnight: 

CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. (CB&I), on behalf of CINDA Corporation, is presenting this Status 

Update for the former Busy Bea facility located at 1077 Racine Street in Menasha, Wisconsin.  This Status 

Update presents the findings from the Site work request outlined  in the December 9, 2013 Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources  (WDNR)  closure denial  letter.   The  scope of work  consisted of  the 

inspection and repairs, as needed, of the vapor mitigation systems, the installation of a floor slab pressure 

port system, and the collection of groundwater samples from select monitoring wells.   

Vapor Mitigation System Operation and Maintenance Inspection 

The vapor mitigation systems, which were  installed  in 2007,  in the  former Busy Bea unit  (1077 Racine 

Street) and in the adjacent unit (1083 Racine Street) were inspected and assessed by Radon Abatement 

of  Hales  Corners, Wisconsin  on  December  5,  2016.    Radon  Abatement  had  originally  installed  the 

mitigation systems.   

The operation and maintenance (O&M) of the vapor mitigation systems included the replacement of the 

fans for each unit.  An RP‐265 fan and a RP‐145 fan were replaced in the Busy Bea Unit and the adjacent 

unit, respectively, and the fans were manufactured by Spruce Environmental of Massachusetts.  The floors 

cracks,  joints, and drain pipes  in each unit were sealed to provide a better slab seal.   Additionally, five 

floor pressure ports were installed between the two units for sub‐slab pressure testing of the system.  The 

results of the testing showed negative pressure beneath the floor slabs of the two units  indicating the 

vapor mitigation systems were properly pulling vapor from beneath the units.  The air flow measurements 

of each system, as  indicated by the U‐tube manometers on the system piping, presented readings of  ‐

0.560 cubic feet per minute (cfm) in the former Busy Bea Unit (1077 Racine Street) and ‐0.721 cfm in the 

1083 Racine Street unit.  Attachment A presents the O&M report prepared by Radon Abatement, the site 

figure showing the units with the vapor systems and the pressure points, and the results of the system 

testing.   
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The indoor air samples which were collected in 2007 and 2008 during the site investigation activities are 

presented on Table A.4.  This table has had the standards updated to reflect the indoor air action levels 

which are based upon the May 2016 USEPA Regional Screening Level Tables.  The updated vapor tables 

indicate  that  the  indoor air had  trichlorethene  (TCE) exceedances of  the action  levels  in  the  samples 

collected  in June 2007 from the former Busy Bea site and  in June 2008 from the adjacent 1071 Racine 

Street unit.  The previous air action levels were based upon older standards published by the Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources. 

 
Groundwater Sampling Activities 

Groundwater sampling and water level gauging activities were conducted by CB&I on October 27, 2016.  

The groundwater elevations are presented on Table A.6.  A number of the wells in the monitoring well 

network were not gauged; TW‐8, TW‐12, and TW‐13 could not be located, TW‐14 had a missing well cap 

and was obstructed with mud, MW‐103 and PZ‐112 could not be  located as they were under standing 

water.   Figure B.3.c presents  the groundwater  flow map  for  the  site and Figure B.3.c.a presents  the 

piezometric  groundwater  flow.    Groundwater  flow  at  the  site  is  to  the  north  northwest  and  the 

piezometric flow is towards the south, with mounding near Unit 1077, which is consistent with historic 

flows.   

As requested in the December 9, 2013 WDNR closure denial letter, seven monitoring wells (TW‐13, TW14, 

MW‐4, MW‐105, PZ‐108, PZ‐111, and PZ‐113) were  requested  to have additional Chlorinated Volatile 

Organic Compounds (CVOCs) sampling by EPA Method 8260 analysis.  Monitoring wells TW‐13 and TW‐

14 were  not  sampled.  Each monitoring well  location was  low  flow  purged  using  disposable  tubing.  

Groundwater was purged from each well through a flow through cell to monitor the aquifer parameters 

of dissolved oxygen, specific conductivity, oxidation reduction potential, and temperature.  The aquifer 

parameters were  recorded  until  they  stabilized  to within  10%  and  then  a  groundwater  sample was 

collected  into  laboratory supplied  jars and were shipped under chain of custody  to Pace Analytical of 

Green Bay, Wisconsin for the analyses. 

The results of the groundwater sampling showed a reduction in the dissolved CVOC concentrations in the 

monitoring wells sampled.  Piezometers PZ‐111 and PZ‐113 had non‐detects for all CVOCs analyzed and 

PZ‐108 was non‐detect  for CVOCs except  for a minimal concentration of cis‐1,2‐dichlorothene  (cis 1,2 

DCE) which was below the NR 140.10 Preventative Action Level (PAL).  Monitoring well MW‐4 was non‐

detect for CVOCs except for cis 1,2 DCE and vinyl choride.  The concentration of vinyl chloride was 2,060 

micrograms per liter (ug/l) and cis 1,2 DCE was reported at 79 ug/l.  Both of these compounds were above 

the NR 140.10 Enforcement Standards.  Monitoring well MW‐105 had a reported concentration of cis 1,2 

DCE at 34.6 ug/l which exceeds the PAL, and a concentration of vinyl chloride at 183 ug/l which exceeds 

the ES.  Additionally, a concentration of benzene was reported at 1.2 ug/l which exceeds the PAL.  Benzene 

has not been reported in MW‐105 since the sampling conducted in 2007 at concentrations over the PAL.  

All other CVOC compounds in MW‐105 were non‐detect. 
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Table A.1 presents the analytical data and the aquifer parameters for the wells sampled.  Attachment B 

presents  the  Pace  Analytical  Reports.    Figure  B.3.b  presents  the  groundwater  vinyl  chloride 

isconcentration figure for the October 2016 sampling activities. 

Site Summary 

The groundwater dissolved CVOC plume has shown reduction in extent, is stable, and has not migrated 

off site.  Figure B.3.b presents the vinyl chloride isconcentration for the 2016 sampling event as compared 

to the 2013 and 2012 sampling events.  The plume is continuing to show reducing conditions as evident 

by the negative oxidation potential (ORP) readings.  The negative ORP will assist with the biodegredation 

of the TCE into daughter products.  The elevated dissolved oxygen readings reported in the piezometers 

PZ‐108, PZ‐111, and PZ‐113 have assisted in the breakdown of vinyl chloride to concentrations which are 

no  longer detected  in  these wells.   The source near MW‐4 still shows elevated TCE and vinyl chloride 

dissolved  concentrations,  but  data  of  the  aquifer  geochemical  parameters  supports  the  continued 

biodegradation of the CVOCs within the groundwater. 

CBI, on behalf of CINDA Corporation, is requesting that Site closure be approved for the former Busy Bea 

site in Menasha, Wisconsin.  A Vapor Mitigation Operation and Maintenance Plan will be prepared and 

submitted for the former Busy Bea site in support of the Site closure. 

CB&I appreciates the opportunity to submit this site status update for the Busy Bea site and the time that 

you have taken to review  it.    If you have any questions or need additional  information, please do not 

hesitate to contact me at (414) 687‐3313.   

Sincerely, 
   

 
Heidi Woelfel 
Geologist 
Please Reply To:  Heidi Woelfel 
Telephone:  (414) 687‐3313 
E‐Mail Address:  heidi.woelfel@cbi.com   
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Table A.6 Groundwater Elevations Table Page 1 of 6

Summary of Groundwater Elevations
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

Top of Casing Depth to Water Change in
Measurement Elevation Top Bottom Water Elevation Water Elevation

Well Number Date (ft msl) (ft btoc) (ft msl) (ft)

PZ-104 3/22/2007 757.4 732.1 727.1 29.42 727.98
6/12/2007 757.4 732.1 727.1 29.45 727.95 -0.03
7/24/2007 757.4 732.1 727.1 29.75 727.65 -0.3
8/23/2007 757.4 732.1 727.1 29.45 727.95 0.3
7/28/2008 757.4 732.1 727.1 24.09 733.31 -5.36
11/14/2008 757.4 732.1 727.1 27.75 729.65 -3.66
2/18/2009 757.4 732.1 727.1 29.39 728.01 -1.64
3/24/2009 757.4 732.1 727.1 29.68 727.72 -0.29
6/25/2009 757.4 732.1 727.1 26.81 730.59 2.87
1/21/2010 757.4 732.1 727.1 29.49 727.91 -2.68
4/21/2010 757.4 732.1 727.1 28.77 728.63 0.72
8/5/2010 757.4 732.1 727.1 24.09 733.31 4.68
11/2/2011 757.4 732.1 727.1 27.68 729.72 -3.59
2/22/2012 757.4 732.1 727.1 27.24 730.16 0.44
5/22/2012 757.4 732.1 727.1 23.72 733.68 3.52
4/4/2013 757.4 732.1 727.1 27.38 730.02 -3.66
7/30/2013 757.4 732.1 727.1 24.96 732.44 2.42
10/27/2016 757.4 732.1 727.1 24.79 732.61 0.17

TW-4 3/22/2007 759.63 754.73 744.73 4.67 754.96
6/12/2007 759.63 754.73 744.73 3.09 756.54 1.58
7/24/2007 759.63 754.73 744.73 3.63 756.00 -0.54
8/23/2007 759.63 754.73 744.73 3.53 756.10 0.1
7/28/2008 759.63 754.73 744.73 2.66 756.97 0.087
11/14/2008 759.63 754.73 744.73 3.65 755.98 -0.99
2/18/2009 759.63 754.73 744.73 7.88 751.75 -4.23
3/25/2009 759.63 754.73 744.73 10.74 748.89 -2.86
6/25/2009 759.63 754.73 744.73 3.46 756.17 7.28

TW-14 3/22/2007 759.65 754.55 744.55 14.95 744.70
6/12/2007 759.65 754.55 744.55 5.04 754.61 9.91
7/24/2007 759.65 754.55 744.55 4.69 754.96 0.35
8/23/2007 759.65 754.55 744.55 4.14 755.51 0.55
7/28/2008 759.65 754.55 744.55 3.84 755.81 0.03
11/14/2008 759.65 754.55 744.55 6.67 752.98 -2.83
2/18/2009 759.65 754.55 744.55 11.11 748.54 -4.44
3/25/2009 759.65 754.55 744.55 11.05 748.60 0.06
6/25/2009 759.65 754.55 744.55 3.44 756.21 7.61
1/21/2010 759.65 754.55 744.55 6.48 753.17 -3.04
4/21/2010 759.65 754.55 744.55 3.38 756.27 3.1
8/5/2010 759.65 754.55 744.55 2.2 757.45 1.18
11/2/2011 759.65 754.55 744.55 4.53 755.12 -2.33
2/22/2012 759.65 754.55 744.55 5.33 754.32 -0.8
5/22/2012 759.65 754.55 744.55 2.58 757.07 2.75
4/4/2013 759.65 754.55 744.55 3.64 756.01 -1.06
7/30/2013 759.65 754.55 744.55 4.73 754.92 -1.09
10/27/2016

TW-13 3/22/2007 759.15 753.75 743.75 5.15 754.00
6/12/2007 759.15 753.75 743.75 3.38 755.77 1.77
7/24/2007 759.15 753.75 743.75 4.89 754.26 -1.51
8/23/2007 759.15 753.75 743.75 4.65 754.5 0.24
7/28/2008 759.15 753.75 743.75 3.54 755.61 1.11
11/14/2008 759.15 753.75 743.75 9.01 750.14 -5.47
2/18/2009 759.15 753.75 743.75 11.06 748.09 -2.05
3/25/2009 759.15 753.75 743.75 DRY DRY DRY
6/25/2009 759.15 753.75 743.75 3.79 755.36 NA
1/21/2010 759.15 753.75 743.75 9.52 749.63 -5.73
4/21/2010 759.15 753.75 743.75 3.77 755.38 5.75
8/5/2010 759.15 753.75 743.75 3.58 755.57 0.19
11/2/2011 759.15 753.75 743.75 4.74 754.41 -1.16
2/22/2012 759.15 753.75 743.75 6.51 752.64 -1.77
5/22/2012 759.15 753.75 743.75 3.52 755.63 2.99
4/4/2013 759.15 753.75 743.75 2.22 756.93 1.3
7/30/2013 759.15 753.75 743.75 4.36 754.79 -2.14
10/27/2016

 Screen Interval

(ft msl)

Abandoned 1/14/2010, Replaced with MW-4

No Elevation Collected -Top of Well Filled with Mud and Missing Well Cap

Could not Locate  

Checked by:          Approved by:     .
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Table A.6 Groundwater Elevations Table Page 2 of 6

Summary of Groundwater Elevations
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

Top of Casing Depth to Water Change in
Measurement Elevation Top Bottom Water Elevation Water Elevation

Well Number Date (ft msl) (ft btoc) (ft msl) (ft)

 Screen Interval

(ft msl)
PZ-109 3/22/2007 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.15 732.72

6/12/2007 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.16 732.71 -0.01
7/24/2007 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.2 732.67 -0.04
8/23/2007 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.43 732.44 -0.23
7/28/2008 758.87 737.07 732.07 24.25 734.62 2.18
11/14/2008 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.27 732.60 -2.02
2/18/2009 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.51 732.36 -0.24
3/24/2009 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.24 732.63 0.27
6/25/2009 758.87 737.07 732.07 25.17 733.7 1.07
1/21/2010 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.26 732.61 -1.09
4/21/2010 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.21 732.66 0.05
8/5/2010 758.87 737.07 732.07 23.57 735.3 2.64
11/2/2011 758.87 737.07 732.07 26.18 732.69 -2.61
5/22/2012 758.87 737.07 732.07 22.51 736.36 3.67
4/4/2013 758.87 737.07 732.07 23.71 735.16 -1.2
7/30/2013 758.87 737.07 732.07 23.65 735.22 0.06
10/27/2016 758.87 737.07 732.07 23.78 735.09 -0.13

MW-101 3/22/2007 758.79 754.89 744.89 2.81 755.98
6/12/2007 758.79 754.89 744.89 7.42 751.37 -4.61
7/24/2007 758.79 754.89 744.89 10.61 748.18 -3.19
8/23/2007 758.79 754.89 744.89 10.13 748.66 0.48
7/28/2008 758.79 754.89 744.89 7.17 751.62 2.96
11/14/2008 758.79 754.89 744.89 12.91 745.88 -5.74
2/18/2009 758.79 754.89 744.89 2.95 755.84 9.96
3/24/2009 758.79 754.89 744.89 2.78 756.01 0.17
6/25/2009 758.79 754.89 744.89 4.10 754.69 -1.32
1/21/2010 758.79 754.89 744.89 4.34 754.45 -0.24
4/21/2010 758.79 754.89 744.89 3.09 755.7 1.25
8/5/2010 758.79 754.89 744.89 5.72 753.07 -2.63
11/2/2011 758.79 754.89 744.89 8.79 750.00 -3.07
5/22/2012 758.79 754.89 744.89 4.79 754.00 4
4/4/2013 758.79 754.89 744.89 3.62 755.17 1.17
7/30/2013 758.79 754.89 744.89 7.24 751.55 -3.62
10/27/2016 758.79 754.89 744.89 8.35 750.44 -1.11

MW-110 3/22/2007 757.49 753.49 743.49 5.10 752.39
6/12/2007 757.49 753.49 743.49 2.65 754.84 2.45
7/24/2007 757.49 753.49 743.49 3.73 753.76 -1.08
8/23/2007 757.49 753.49 743.49 NM NM
7/28/2008 757.49 753.49 743.49 2.68 754.81 1.05
11/14/2008 757.49 753.49 743.49 2.82 754.67 -0.14
2/18/2009 757.49 753.49 743.49 7.00 750.49 -4.18
3/24/2009 757.49 753.49 743.49 5.02 752.47 1.98
6/25/2009 757.49 753.49 743.49 3.76 753.73 1.26
1/21/2010 757.49 753.49 743.49 5.69 751.80 -1.93
4/21/2010 757.49 753.49 743.49 3.79 753.70 1.9
8/5/2010 757.49 753.49 743.49 3.57 753.92 0.22
11/2/2011 757.49 753.49 743.49 3.39 754.10 0.18
5/22/2012 757.49 753.49 743.49 2.32 755.17 1.07
4/4/2013 757.49 753.49 743.49 3.05 754.44 -0.73
7/30/2013 757.49 753.49 743.49 1.81 755.68 1.24
10/27/2016 757.49 753.49 743.49 3.99 753.50 -2.18

PZ-111 3/22/2007 757.57 735.77 722.85 30.55 727.02
6/12/2007 757.57 735.77 722.85 29.02 728.55 1.53
7/24/2007 757.57 735.77 722.85 30.64 726.93 -1.62
8/23/2007 757.57 735.77 722.85 31.09 726.48 -0.45
7/28/2008 757.57 735.77 722.85 24.02 733.55 7.07
11/14/2008 757.57 735.77 722.85 29.03 728.54 -5.01
2/18/2009 757.57 735.77 722.85 29.23 728.34 -0.2
3/24/2009 757.57 735.77 722.85 27.54 730.03 1.69
6/25/2009 757.57 735.77 722.85 25.54 732.03 2.00
1/21/2010 757.57 735.77 722.85 30.30 727.27 -4.76
4/21/2010 757.57 735.77 722.85 27.64 729.93 2.66
8/5/2010 757.57 735.77 722.85 23.25 734.32 4.39
11/2/2011 757.57 735.77 722.85 27.52 730.05 -4.27
2/22/2012 757.57 735.77 722.85 27.26 730.31 0.26
5/22/2012 757.57 735.77 722.85 23.50 734.07 3.76
4/4/2013 757.57 735.77 722.85 25.75 731.82 -2.25
7/30/2013 757.57 735.77 722.85 25.20 732.37 0.55
10/27/2016 757.57 735.77 722.85 24.50 733.07 0.70

Checked by:          Approved by:     .
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Summary of Groundwater Elevations
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

Top of Casing Depth to Water Change in
Measurement Elevation Top Bottom Water Elevation Water Elevation

Well Number Date (ft msl) (ft btoc) (ft msl) (ft)

 Screen Interval

(ft msl)
MW-102 3/22/2007 758.07 754.57 745.13 5.45 752.62

6/12/2007 758.07 754.57 745.13 4.40 753.67 1.05
7/24/2007 758.07 754.57 745.13 4.62 753.45 -0.22
8/23/2007 758.07 754.57 745.13 4.23 753.84 0.39
7/28/2008 758.07 754.57 745.13 4.21 753.86 0.02
11/14/2008 758.07 754.57 745.13 5.49 752.58 -1.28
2/18/2009 758.07 754.57 745.13 6.30 751.77 -0.81
3/24/2009 758.07 754.57 745.13 5.62 752.45 0.68
6/25/2009 758.07 754.57 745.13 5.51 752.56 0.11
1/21/2010 758.07 754.57 745.13 6.34 751.73 -0.83
4/21/2010 758.07 754.57 745.13 4.33 753.74 2.01
8/5/2010 758.07 754.57 745.13 5.46 752.61 -1.13
11/2/2011 758.07 754.57 745.13 3.66 754.41 1.8
2/22/2012 758.07 754.57 745.13 5.29 752.78 -1.63
5/22/2012 758.07 754.57 745.13 3.31 754.76 1.98
4/4/2013 758.07 754.57 745.13 0.84 757.23 2.47
7/30/2013 758.07 754.57 745.13 5.00 753.07 -4.16
10/27/2016 758.07 754.57 745.13 4.90 753.17 0.1

PZ-108 3/22/2007 757.43 732.13 727.7 29.09 728.34
6/12/2007 757.43 732.13 727.7 27.97 729.46 1.12
7/24/2007 757.43 732.13 727.7 28.15 729.28 -0.18
8/23/2007 757.43 732.13 727.7 28.03 729.40 0.12
7/28/2008 757.43 732.13 727.7 23.40 734.03 4.63
11/14/2008 757.43 732.13 727.7 27.23 730.20 -3.83
2/18/2009 757.43 732.13 727.7 28.32 729.11 -1.09
3/25/2009 757.43 732.13 727.7 27.17 730.26 1.15
6/25/2009 757.43 732.13 727.7 24.64 732.79 2.53
1/21/2010 757.43 732.13 727.7 28.9 728.53 -4.26
4/21/2010 757.43 732.13 727.7 27.21 730.22 1.69
8/5/2010 757.43 732.13 727.7 22.55 734.88 4.66
11/2/2011 757.43 732.13 727.7 26.29 731.14 -3.74
2/22/2012 757.43 732.13 727.7 25.81 731.62 0.48
5/22/2012 757.43 732.13 727.7 22.12 735.31 3.69
4/4/2013 757.43 732.13 727.7 25.69 731.74 -3.57
7/30/2013 757.43 732.13 727.7 23.95 733.48 1.74
10/27/2016 757.43 732.13 727.7 23.32 734.11 0.63

MW-103 3/22/2007 NM NM NM NM NM
6/12/2007 NM NM NM NM NM
7/24/2007 NM NM NM NM NM
8/23/2007 NM NM NM NM NM
7/29/2008 NM NM NM 1.34 NM
11/14/2008 NM NM NM 4.14 NM
2/18/2009 NM NM NM 0.51 NM
3/25/2009 NM NM NM NM NM
6/25/2009 NM NM NM NM NM
1/21/2010 NM NM NM 1.6 NM
4/21/2010 NM NM NM 1.38 NM
8/5/2010 NM NM NM 1.33 NM
11/2/2011 NM NM NM 1.25 NM
5/22/2012 NM NM NM 1.78 NM
4/4/2013 NM NM NM NM NM
7/30/2013 NM NM NM NM NM
10/27/2016 NM NM NM NM NM
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Table A.6 Groundwater Elevations Table Page 4 of 6

Summary of Groundwater Elevations
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

Top of Casing Depth to Water Change in
Measurement Elevation Top Bottom Water Elevation Water Elevation

Well Number Date (ft msl) (ft btoc) (ft msl) (ft)

 Screen Interval

(ft msl)
TW-5 3/22/2007 759.64 754.64 744.99 5.14 754.50

6/12/2007 759.64 754.64 744.99 5.22 754.42 -0.08
7/24/2007 759.64 754.64 744.99 5.79 753.85 -0.57
8/23/2007 759.64 754.64 744.99 3.19 756.45 2.6
7/28/2008 759.64 754.64 744.99 3.05 756.59 0.14
11/14/2008 759.64 754.64 744.99 5.41 754.23 -2.36
2/18/2009 759.64 754.64 744.99 8.23 751.41 -2.82
3/25/2009 759.64 754.64 744.99 8.44 751.20 -0.21
6/25/2009 759.64 754.64 744.99 3.19 756.45 5.25
1/21/2010 759.64 754.64 744.99 7.8 751.84 -4.61
4/21/2010 759.64 754.64 744.99 2.37 757.27 5.43
8/5/2010 759.64 754.64 744.99 2.11 757.53 0.26
11/2/2011 759.64 754.64 744.99 3.09 756.55 -0.98
2/22/2012 759.64 754.64 744.99 4.82 754.82 -1.73
5/22/2012 759.64 754.64 744.99 2.53 757.11 2.29
4/4/2013 759.64 754.64 744.99 2.04 757.60 0.49
7/30/2013 759.64 754.64 744.99 2.69 756.95 -0.65
10/27/2016 759.64 754.64 744.99 3.83 755.81 -1.14

TW-12 3/22/2007 759.63 754.63 744.96 1.47 758.16
6/12/2007 759.63 754.63 744.96 1.49 758.14 -0.02
7/24/2007 759.63 754.63 744.96 1.92 757.71 -0.43
8/23/2007 759.63 754.63 744.96 1.59 758.04 0.33
7/29/2008 759.63 754.63 744.96 1.20 758.43 0.39
11/14/2008 759.63 754.63 744.96 2.14 757.49 -0.94
2/18/2009 759.63 754.63 744.96 2.45 757.18 -0.31
3/25/2009 759.63 754.63 744.96 0.70 758.93 1.75
6/25/2009 759.63 754.63 744.96 0.79 758.84 -0.09
1/21/2010 759.63 754.63 744.96 2.79 756.84 -2
4/21/2010 759.63 754.63 744.96 1.18 758.45 1.61
11/2/2011
5/22/2012
4/4/2013
7/30/2013
10/27/2016

MW-107 3/22/2007 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.32 757.56
6/12/2007 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.21 757.67 0.11
7/24/2007 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.79 757.09 -0.58
8/23/2007 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.87 757.01 -0.08
7/29/2008 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.17 757.71 0.70
11/14/2008 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.62 757.26 -0.45
2/18/2009 759.88 756.48 746.96 4.10 755.78 -1.48
3/24/2009 759.88 756.48 746.96 1.26 758.62 2.84
6/25/2009 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.33 757.55 -1.07
1/21/2010 759.88 756.48 746.96 4.72 755.16 -2.39
4/21/2010 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.04 757.84 2.68
8/5/2010 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.11 757.77 -0.07
11/3/2011 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.25 757.63 -0.14
5/22/2012 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.11 757.77 0.14
4/4/2013 759.88 756.48 746.96 1.39 758.49 0.72
7/30/2013 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.02 757.86 -0.63
10/27/2016 759.88 756.48 746.96 2.29 757.59 -0.27

TW-8 3/22/2007 760.16 755.16 745.51 2.24 757.92
6/12/2007 760.16 755.16 745.51 1.68 758.48 0.56
7/24/2007 760.16 755.16 745.51 2.29 757.87 -0.61
8/23/2007 760.16 755.16 745.51 1.42 758.74 0.87
7/29/2008 760.16 755.16 745.51 1.62 758.54 -0.2
11/14/2008 760.16 755.16 745.51 3.93 756.23 -2.31
2/18/2009 760.16 755.16 745.51 3.79 756.37 0.14
3/25/2009 760.16 755.16 745.51 7.09 753.07 -3.3
6/25/2009 760.16 755.16 745.51 2.63 757.53 4.46
1/21/2010 760.16 755.16 745.51 3.76 756.4 -1.13
4/21/2010 760.16 755.16 745.51 1.68 758.48 2.08
8/5/2010 760.16 755.16 745.51 1.94 758.22 -0.26
11/3/2011 760.16 755.16 745.51 0* 760.16 1.94
5/22/2012 760.16 755.16 745.51 1.42 758.74 -1.42
4/4/2013 760.16 755.16 745.51 0.90 759.26 0.52
7/30/2013 760.16 755.16 745.51 1.45 758.71 -0.55
10/27/2016

Could not Locate - Well likely Damaged / Destroyed

Could not Locate 

Could not Locate - Well likely Damaged / Destroyed
Could not Locate - Well likely Damaged / Destroyed

Could not Locate - Well likely Damaged / Destroyed
Could not Locate - Well likely Damaged / Destroyed
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Table A.6 Groundwater Elevations Table Page 5 of 6

Summary of Groundwater Elevations
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

Top of Casing Depth to Water Change in
Measurement Elevation Top Bottom Water Elevation Water Elevation

Well Number Date (ft msl) (ft btoc) (ft msl) (ft)

 Screen Interval

(ft msl)
MW-105 3/22/2007 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.81 757.53

6/12/2007 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.18 758.16 0.63
7/24/2007 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.90 757.44 -0.72
8/23/2007 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.02 758.32 0.88
7/29/2008 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.02 758.32 0
11/14/2008 760.34 756.74 747.33 3.36 756.98 -1.34
2/18/2009 760.34 756.74 747.33 5.97 754.37 -2.61
3/25/2009 760.34 756.74 747.33 7.44 752.9 -1.47
6/25/2009 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.23 758.11 5.21
1/21/2010 760.34 756.74 747.33 5.78 754.56 -3.55
4/21/2010 760.34 756.74 747.33 3.49 756.85 2.29
8/5/2010 760.34 756.74 747.33 5.24 755.1 -1.75
11/3/2011 760.34 756.74 747.33 4.85 755.49 0.39
2/22/2012 760.34 756.74 747.33 5.64 754.7 -0.79
5/22/2012 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.80 757.54 2.84
4/4/2013 760.34 756.74 747.33 1.58 758.76 1.22
7/30/2013 760.34 756.74 747.33 1.73 758.61 -0.15
10/27/2016 760.34 756.74 747.33 2.01 758.33 -0.28

MW-106 3/22/2007 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.89 756.47
6/12/2007 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.49 756.87 0.4
7/24/2007 759.36 755.66 746.41 3.75 755.61 -1.26
8/23/2007 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.94 756.42 0.81
7/29/2008 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.51 756.85 0.43
11/14/2008 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.46 756.9 0.05
2/18/2009 759.36 755.66 746.41 3.80 755.56 -1.34
3/24/2009 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.21 757.15 1.59
6/25/2009 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.81 756.55 -0.6
1/21/2010 759.36 755.66 746.41 4.25 755.11 -1.44
4/21/2010 759.36 755.66 746.41 3.03 756.33 1.22
8/5/2010 759.36 755.66 746.41 3.29 756.07 -0.26
11/2/2011 759.36 755.66 746.41 3.60 755.76 -0.31
5/22/2012 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.54 756.82 1.06
4/4/2013 759.36 755.66 746.41 1.60 757.76 0.94
7/30/2013 759.36 755.66 746.41 3.28 756.08 -1.68
10/27/2016 759.36 755.66 746.41 2.39 756.97 0.89

TW-11 3/22/2007 759.1 753.9 744.35 5.79 753.31
6/12/2007 759.1 753.9 744.35 3.98 755.12 1.81
7/24/2007 759.1 753.9 744.35 4.17 754.93 -0.19
8/23/2007 759.1 753.9 744.35 3.82 755.28 0.35
7/29/2008 NM NM NM NM NM ABANDONED

PZ-112 1/21/2010 755.50 727.5 722.50 28.42 727.08
4/21/2010 755.50 727.5 722.50 26.77 728.73 1.65
8/5/2010 755.50 727.5 722.50 22.05 733.45 4.72
11/2/2011 755.50 727.5 722.50 25.60 729.9 -3.55
2/22/2012 755.50 727.5 722.50 25.30 730.2 0.3
5/22/2012 755.50 727.5 722.50 21.70 733.8 3.6
4/4/2013 755.50 727.5 722.50 25.40 730.1 -3.7
7/30/2013 755.50 727.5 722.50 23.09 732.41 2.31
10/27/2016

PZ-113 1/21/2010 756.84 729.92 724.92 31.2 725.64
4/21/2010 756.84 729.92 724.92 28.59 728.25 2.61
8/5/2010 756.84 729.92 724.92 24.55 732.29 4.04
11/3/2011 756.84 729.92 724.92 27.60 729.24 -3.05
2/22/2012 756.84 729.92 724.92 27.23 729.61 0.37
5/22/2012 756.84 729.92 724.92 23.35 733.49 3.88
4/4/2013 756.84 729.92 724.92 26.58 730.26 -3.23
7/30/2013 756.84 729.92 724.92 25.86 730.98 0.72
10/27/2016 756.84 729.92 724.92 24.47 732.37 1.39

PZ-114 1/21/2010 757.4 710.4 705.4 31.38 726.02
4/21/2010 757.4 710.4 705.4 28.73 728.67 2.65
8/5/2010 757.4 710.4 705.4 24.59 732.81 4.14
11/3/2011 757.4 710.4 705.4 28.81 728.59 -4.22
2/22/2012 757.4 710.4 705.4 28.54 728.86 0.27
5/22/2012 757.4 710.4 705.4 24.30 733.10 4.24
4/4/2013 757.4 710.4 705.4 26.87 730.53 -2.57
7/30/2013 757.4 710.4 705.4 26.38 731.02 0.49
10/27/2016 757.4 710.4 705.4 25.43 731.97 0.95

Could not Locate 
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Table A.6 Groundwater Elevations Table Page 6 of 6

Summary of Groundwater Elevations
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

Top of Casing Depth to Water Change in
Measurement Elevation Top Bottom Water Elevation Water Elevation

Well Number Date (ft msl) (ft btoc) (ft msl) (ft)

 Screen Interval

(ft msl)
PZ-115 1/21/2010 757.39 736.38 731.38 DRY

4/21/2010 757.39 736.38 731.38 DRY
8/5/2010 757.39 736.38 731.38 24.95 732.44
11/3/2011 757.39 736.38 731.38 25.48 731.91 -0.53
2/22/2012 757.39 736.38 731.38 25.71 731.68 -0.23
5/22/2012 757.39 736.38 731.38 23.61 733.78 2.1
4/4/2013 757.39 736.38 731.38 25.32 732.07 -1.71
7/30/2013 757.39 736.38 731.38 24.57 732.82 0.75
10/27/2016 757.39 736.38 731.38 24.63 732.76 -0.06

MW-4 1/21/2010 757.44 752.89 742.89 10.28 747.16
4/21/2010 757.44 752.89 742.89 2.56 754.88 7.72
8/5/2010 757.44 752.89 742.89 3.35 754.09 -0.79
11/2/2011 757.44 752.89 742.89 4.60 752.84 -1.25
2/22/2012 757.44 752.89 742.89 4.82 752.62 -0.22
5/22/2012 757.44 752.89 742.89 2.15 755.29 2.67
4/4/2013 757.44 752.89 742.89 1.43 756.01 0.72
7/30/2013 757.44 752.89 742.89 3.11 754.33 -1.68
10/27/2016 757.44 752.89 742.89 4.40 753.04 -1.29

NOTES
ft bgs = feet below ground surface
ft bm = feet relative to benchmark
ft btoc = feet below top of casing
ft msl = feet relative to mean sea level
NM = not measured
* = Well filled with rainwater

Checked by:          Approved by:     .
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Table A.4 Page 1 of 1
Detected Indoor Air VOC Results
Summary of Ambient Air VOC Results (Detects Only)
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

Sample Location

Sample Date Units
Sample Duration

Benzene ug/m3 16 <32 0.86 0.99 0.79
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/m3 20 <61 0.81 J 0.59 J 0.68 J
Chloroform ug/m3 5.3 <48 0.26 J 0.39 J 0.18 J
Chloromethane ug/m3 390 <20 2.3 <1.0 2.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 440 <48 3.9 4.5 3.9
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 49 <43 <0.87 0.6 J 0.4 J
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 2600 <35 1.4 JB 1.7 JB 1.4 JB
Propylene ug/m3 NES 121 NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ug/m3 180 <68 1.9 1.9 1.7
Toluene ug/m3 22000 <38 2.3 26 2.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 22000 <54 <1.1 0.35 J <1.1
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/m3 8.8 1740 <1.1 15 <1.1
Trichlorofluormethane ug/m3 NES <54 2.0 5.8 1.9
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 NES <76 0.8 J 0.67 J 0.8 J
Vinyl Chloride ug/m3 28 <25 0.25 J <0.51 <0.51
Xylene, o ug/m3 440 <43 <0.87 0.58 J 0.38 J
Xylenes, m + p ug/m3 440 <83 <0.87 1.7 J 1.1

NOTES:
NES = no established standard
Red/Bold = Exceeds the Indoor Air Vapor Action Levels

24-hr 24-hr

Vacant
1083 Racine Road

Patricia's Hair Salon
1071 Racine Road

Former Busy Bee
1077 Racine Road

Indoor Air Vapor Action 
Levels Based on May 2016 

USEPA Regional 
Screening Level Tables 
for Small Commercial 

Settings 6/12/2007 6/3/2008
24-hr

6/3/20086/3/2008
24-hr

Copy of DATA TABLES- Busy Bea (post Pilot test).xlsx
1/20/2017 1:53 PM



Table A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Summary of Groundwater Data
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

7/30/2013 10/27/2016

PAL ES MW-4
1,1-Dichloroethene µg/l 0.7 7 ND ND < 14 ND < 20 < 40 4.1 7.3 < 28.5 < 57 < 114 < 57 < 114 < 57 < 57 < 57 < 57 < 57 < 57 < 28.5 < 42.7 <8.2
Benzene µg/l 0.5 5 ND ND < 10 ND < 20 < 16 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 20.5 < 41 < 82 < 41 < 82.0 < 41 < 41 < 41 < 41 < 41 < 41 NA NA <10
Chloroform µg/l 0.6 6 ND ND < 9.2 ND < 20 < 16 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 18.5 < 130 < 260 < 130 < 260.0 < 130 < 130 < 130 < 130 < 130 < 130 NA NA <10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) µg/l 7 70 1800 1400 2000 3000 2700 2400 3800 3800 9960 15800 21700 21700 43000 15300 14500 12800 876 754 676 440 266 79
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) µg/l 0.5 5 1100 1400 2000 4700 4300 3800 6700 5800 6630 3610 2150 2410 3130 < 45 < 45 < 45 < 45 < 45 < 45 < 22.5 < 47.2 <10
Toluene µg/l 200 1000 ND ND < 17 ND < 20 < 16 0.41 0.25 < 33.5 < 67 < 134 < 67 < 134.0 < 67 < 67 < 67 < 67 < 67 < 67 NA NA <10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) µg/l 20 100 34 31 130 48 < 50 < 40 41 65 109 157 246 265 523 414 457 329 < 89 < 89 < 89 < 44.5 < 37.1 <5.1
Trichloroethene (TCE) µg/l 0.5 5 730 480 760 1400 1500 1100 2500 2400 2880 1140 2030 2220 3860 61.2 < 48 < 48 < 48 < 48 < 48 < 24 < 42.9 <6.6
Vinyl Chloride µg/l 0.02 0.2 200 130 130 160 74 140 150 130 238 309 843 566 1570 453 1160 2550 8890 8720 8080 8070 6740 2060

Temperature deg. C -- -- -- -- -- -- 9.56 13.72 NA* 15.79 NA* NA* NA* NA* NA* 9.44 8.65 19.82 15.31 8.64 20.4 6.2 20.4 15.6
pH -- -- -- -- -- -- 7.75 7.32 NA* 7.14 NA* NA* NA* NA* NA* 7.03 7.03 4.92* 6.79 6.87 6.79 6.78 6.79 6.81
Dissolved Oxygen mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- 1.98 1.37 NA* 0.65 NA* NA* NA* NA* NA* 2.05 0.43 1.57 0.26 0.64 1.74 1.02 17.4 0.34
Specific Conductivity µs/cm -- -- -- -- -- -- 924 923 NA* 1698 NA* NA* NA* NA* NA* 1717 1976 1985 1872 4400 1930 2014 1930 1910
ORP mV -- -- -- -- -- -- 13.3 285.5 NA* 381.1 NA* NA* NA* NA* NA* 109.90 -79 -89.1* -66.8 -120 -99.1 -159 -99.1 -139.9

TOC mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA* 1.56 NA* 2.62 NA* NA* NA* 697 613 138 109 75 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Ammonia as N mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA* NA NA NA NA* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Iron µg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA* <0.042 <0.042 0.048 NA* NA* NA* < 0.026 < 0.018 0.50^ NA < 5.0^ NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Manganese µg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA* NA NA NA NA* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Alkalinity (CaCO3) mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA* NA NA NA NA* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Nitrate/Nitrite mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA* NA NA NA NA* NA NA NA < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Sulfate mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA NA NA NA NA* NA NA NA 3.2 J 24.2 4.8 2.6 J NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Ethane µg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- <14 NA <14.0 <14.0 5.0 J NA 5.5 22.5 2.4 J < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 NA NA NA < 0.36 < 0.36 NA
Dissolved Ethene µg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- <11 NA 27 <11.0 < 1.4 NA < 1.4 5.9 48.8 24.1 51.4 55 NA NA NA 843 617 NA
Dissolved Methane µg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- <15 182 106 126 52.7 NA* 239 875 3610 5470 9160 8920 NA NA NA 10000 4570 NA

Acetic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 NA NA* 130 120 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Butyric Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 NA NA* 16 3.2 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Lactic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA < 25.0 < 25.0 < 25.0 NA NA* < 250 UM < 25 U < 25 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Propionic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 NA NA* 180 140 86 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyruvic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- -- NA < 10.0 < 10.0 < 10.0 NA NA* < 100 U < 10 U < 10 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NOTES
deg. C = degrees Celsius
mg/l = milligrams per liter
µs/cm = micro siemens per centimeter
µg/l = micrograms per liter
mV = milli-volts
ORP = oxidation-reduction potential
TOC = Total Organic Carbon
J = results reported between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) are less certain that results at or above the LOQ.
NA = not analyzed, per SAP
NA*=not analyzed, well ran dry during sampling
ND = Not detected
^ = Ferrous Iron by Hach Kit
* = Suspected YSI probe reading errors
Well Abandoned 1/14/2010, Replaced with MW-4
Red/Bold = ch. NR 140 Wis. Adm. Code Enforcement Standard  (ES) exceedence 
Blue/Italic = ch. NR 140 Wis. Adm. Code Preventive Action Limit  (PAL) exceedence 
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Table A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table (continued)

Summary of Groundwater Data
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

7/30/2013 10/27/2016

PAL ES

1,1-Dichloroethene µg/l 0.7 7 ND < 28 ND < 20 < 20 6.7 5.4 < 11.4 < 28.5 < 22.8 < 14.2 < 15 < 14.2 < 14.2 < 14.2 < 14.2 < 11.4 < 5.7 < 0.57 < 4.3 <1
Benzene µg/l 0.5 5 ND < 20 ND < 8.0 < 8.0 4.1 3.6 < 8.2 < 20.5 < 16.4 < 10.2 < 8.2 < 10.2 < 10.2 < 10.2 < 10.2 < 8.2 < 4.1 NA NA 2.1
Chloroform µg/l 0.6 6 ND < 18 ND < 8.0 < 8.0 0.5 Ja< 0.2 < 7.4 < 65 < 52 < 32.5 < 26.0 < 32.5 < 32.5 < 32.5 < 32.5 < 26 < 13 NA NA <6.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) µg/l 7 70 3800 3900 3200 3100 3200 3100 2800 3920 5300 3410 3780 3140 2830 2230 1790 1060 1010 960 2.8 36.7 34.5
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) µg/l 0.5 5 < 9 < 22 < 11 < 20 < 20 < 25 < 0.5 < 9 < 22.5 < 18 < 11.2 < 9.0 < 11.2 < 11.2 < 11.2 < 11.2 < 9 < 4.5 < 0.45 < 4.7 <1.2
Toluene µg/l 200 1000 ND < 34 ND < 8.0 < 8.0 0.27 Ja< 0.2 < 13.4 < 33.5 < 26.8 < 16.8 < 13.4 < 16.8 < 16.8 < 16.8 < 16.8 < 13.4 < 6.7 NA NA <1.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) µg/l 20 100 88 82 82 36 J< 20 36 25 162 104 93.8 93.0 75.9 43.7 28.1 < 22.2 < 22.2 < 17.8 < 8.9 < 0.89 < 3.7 <0.64
Trichloroethene (TCE) µg/l 0.5 5 64 < 24 12 < 8.0 < 8.0 < 10 4.6 27.3 < 24 < 19.2 < 12 < 9.6 < 12 < 12 < 12 < 12 < 9.6 < 4.8 < 0.48 < 4.3 <0.83
Vinyl Chloride µg/l 0.02 0.2 510 620 750 750 680 640 340 973 1190 1090 927 1140 1310 1480 1200 1430 1560 1390 119 1270 183

Temperature deg. C -- -- 17.15 18.08 -- 11.16 15.71 18.10 18.86 15.92 14.41 9.87 9.89 14.93 9.49 10.31 16.86 13.77 9.43 17.4 8.03 17.4 15.2
pH -- -- -- 6.88 6.61 -- 7.29 5.8 5.29 6.95 6.88 6.78 6.40 6.69 6.46 6.85 6.83 2.17* 6.67 6.8 6.89 6.79 6.89 6.8
Dissolved Oxygen mg/l -- -- 0.85 0.09 -- 0.37 0.27 0.56 1.12 1.50 1.28 0.65 0.37 2.58 1.25 0.57 1.02 0.24 0.76 3.63 0.79 36.3 0.25
Specific Conductivity µs/cm -- -- 1.096 1.154 -- 1160 1225 1276 1295 1471 1938 2434 2292 2100 2814 2425 2294 1865 8700 1720 1773 1720 1600
ORP mV -- -- -19.2 -59.7 -- -13.9 290.04 614.8 -67.3 -201 -64.9 -25 -52 -91.0 32.8 -72 -66.7* -74.2 -102.2 -110.7 -96 -110.7 -203.1

TOC mg/l -- -- -- -- -- 4.12 4.07 4.60 10.8 2.5 832 763 521 383 540 194 34.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Ammonia as N mg/l -- -- -- -- -- 0.36 NA NA NA < 0.12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Iron µg/l -- -- 200 NA -- 0.53 1.3 0.27 0.19 < 0.026 83.4 37.5 17.6 10.3 4.5^ NA 4.5^ NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Manganese µg/l -- -- 130 NA -- 0.39 NA NA NA 265 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Alkalinity (CaCO3) mg/l -- -- -- -- -- 550 NA NA NA 498 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Nitrate/Nitrite mg/l -- -- <0.061 NA -- <10 NA NA NA < 0.096 NA NA NA 0.22 J < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Sulfate mg/l -- -- 43 NA -- 30 J NA NA NA 23.1 NA NA NA < 2.5 3.8 < 2 2 J NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dissolved Ethane µg/l -- -- <10 NA -- <14 NA <14.0 <14.0 293 217 150 165 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 NA NA NA < 0.36 63.8 NA
Dissolved Ethene µg/l -- -- <10 NA -- 193 NA 100 68 < 1.4 3.1 J < 1.4 < 1.4 76.6 133 47.8 86.6 NA NA NA 753 701 NA
Dissolved Methane µg/l -- -- <10 NA -- 2250 1900 200 404 2080 6070 11200 8410 9170 15700 13500 16000 NA NA NA 8930 7880 NA

Acetic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- NA < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 NA 330 890 640 480 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Butyric Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- NA < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 NA 9.6 110.0 79 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Lactic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- NA < 25.0 < 25.0 < 25.0 NA < 25 < 250 UM < 25 U 2.3 J NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Propionic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- NA < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 NA 200 120.0 77 39 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyruvic Acid mg/l -- -- -- -- -- NA < 10.0 < 10.0 < 10.0 NA 1.1 < 100 U < 10 U < 10 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NOTES
deg. C = degrees Celsius
mg/l = milligrams per liter
µs/cm = micro siemens per centimeter
µg/l = micrograms per liter
mV = milli-volts
ORP = oxidation-reduction potential
TOC = Total Organic Carbon
J = results reported between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) are less certain that results at or above the LOQ.
NA = not analyzed, per SAP
ND = Not detected
^ = Ferrous Iron by Hach Kit
* = Suspected YSI probe reading errors
Red/Bold = ch. NR 140 Wis. Adm. Code Enforcement Standard  (ES) exceedence 
Blue/Italic = ch. NR 140 Wis. Adm. Code Preventive Action Limit  (PAL) exceedence 
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Table A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table (continued)

Summary of Groundwater Data
Busy Bea Cleaners
1077 Racine Street
Menasha, Wisconsin

7/30/2013 10/27/2016

PAL ES

1,1-Dichloroethene µg/l 0.7 7 ND < 0.57 ND NS NS NS NS < 0.57 < 0.57 < 1.1 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.43 <0.24
Benzene µg/l 0.5 5 ND < 0.41 ND NS NS NS NS < 0.41 < 0.41 < 0.82 < 0.41 < 0.41 < 0.41 < 0.41 < 0.41 < 0.41 < 0.41 < 0.41 NA NA <0.5
Chloroform µg/l 0.6 6 ND < 0.37 ND NS NS NS NS < 0.37 < 1.3 < 2.6 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 NS NS <2.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) µg/l 7 70 59 58 40 NS NS NS NS 40.9 95.5 112 110 44.5 57.1 82.0 65.9 13.0 16.7 3.7 9.9 24.4 0.28
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) µg/l 0.5 5 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 NS NS NS NS < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.9 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.45 < 0.47 <0.5
Toluene µg/l 200 1000 ND < 0.67 ND NS NS NS NS < 0.67 0.68 < 1.3 < 0.67 < 0.67 < 0.67 < 0.67 < 0.67 < 0.67 < 0.67 < 0.67 NS NS <0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) µg/l 20 100 < 0.89 0.94 < 0.89 NS NS NS NS 2.4 4.5 7.2 6.4 2.9 1.6 4.8 4.5 < 0.89 0.94 < 0.89 < 0.89 1.7 <0.26
Trichloroethene (TCE) µg/l 0.5 5 < 0.48 0.54 < 0.48 NS NS NS NS 1.1 1.9 2.6 2.1 0.66 J 0.72 1.0 0.96 J < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.43 <0.33
Vinyl Chloride µg/l 0.02 0.2 3.6 2.4 4.5 NS NS NS NS 4.50 7.5 9.9 8.1 5 2.3 8.2 9 3.9 3.5 < 0.18 2.0 6.1 <0.18

Temperature deg. C -- -- 11.9 11.1 -- NS NS NS NS 12.95 11.24 9.53 11.22 16.38 NA* 11.77 12.49 10.81 10.06 14 12.39 14 11
